

APL-2020-00021

To be argued by
AMANDA KATHERINE REGAN
(15 MINUTES REQUESTED)

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

DAVE LEWIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney
New York County
Attorney for Respondent
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
Telephone: (212) 335-9000
Facsimile: (212) 335-9288
danyappeals@dany.nyc.gov

CHRISTOPHER P. MARINELLI
AMANDA KATHERINE REGAN
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of Counsel

JUNE 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL	5
The People’s Case	5
Defendant’s Case	13
POINT I	
DEFENDANT’S GUILT WAS PROVEN BY LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	14
POINT II	
THE COURT PROPERLY CHARGED A CIVIL NEGLIGENCE STANDARD UNDER ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 19-190 AND VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAW § 1146.....	24
A. Relevant Record.....	24
B. Defendant’s challenges to VTL § 1146 are entirely unreserved.	27
C. Civil negligence is a constitutional <i>mens rea</i> for criminal liability.....	28
D. AC § 19-190 is not preempted by New York State Penal Law.....	39
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	30-31, 37
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	31
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	30-31
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	30-31, 36
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	34, 42
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	34, 42
<i>United States v. Pruett</i> , 681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012).....	34, 42

STATE CASES

<i>Ball v. State</i> , 173 P.3d 81 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Angelo Todesca Corp.</i> , 842 N.E.2d 930 (Mass. 2006).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Carlson</i> , 849 N.E.2d 790 (Mass. 2006)	35
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hood</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983).....	40
<i>Cornella v. Justice Court</i> , 377 P.3d 97 (Nev. 2016)	36
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001)	39
<i>Egle v. People</i> , 411 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1966).....	35
<i>Haxforth v. State</i> , 786 P.2d 580 (Idaho Ct. App. 1990)	36
<i>Hoover v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 816 (Del. 2008)	35
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987).....	40
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 S.W.2d 536 (Ky. Ct. App. 1954)	36
<i>Koch v. State</i> , 222 So. 3d 1088 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 222 So. 3d 312 (2017)	35

<i>Matter of Van Berkel v. Power</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 37 (1965).....	28
<i>Morgenthau v. Khalil</i> , 73 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dept. 2010)	30, 32
<i>N.Y. State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	40
<i>Patrolmen’s Benev. Assn. of the City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 142 A.D.3d 53 (1st Dept. 2016).....	39
<i>People v. Baumann & Sons Buses, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 404 (2006)	27-28
<i>People v. Bohacek</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1592 (3d Dept. 2012)	33
<i>People v. Boutin</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 692 (1990)	23
<i>People v. Brunette</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr.3d 521 (Ct. App. 2011).....	34
<i>People v. Cabrera</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 370 (2008)	22-23
<i>People v. Danielson</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007).....	15
<i>People v. Davidson</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 738 (2002)	27
<i>People v. De Jesus</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981).....	39
<i>People v. Feingold</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 288 (2006)	5, 33, 38, 43
<i>People v. Gordon</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 643 (2014)	15
<i>People v. Gray</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 10 (1995).....	21
<i>People v. Gurung</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1208(A) (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2017)	30
<i>People v. Haney</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 328 (1972).....	4, 30, 32, 34, 38
<i>People v. Iannelli</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 684 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> 482 U.S. 914 (1987).....	27
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 295 N.Y. 42 (1945)	41
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1160 (2020).....	3
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 1216(A) (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2018)	16
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 141(A) (App. Term 1st Dept. 2019)	1, 3, 27

<i>People v. McH Used Auto Parts & Cars, Inc.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 135 (2d Dept. 2005)	32, 42
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 255 N.W.2d 351 (Mich. 1977).....	35
<i>People v. Matos</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 470 (2012).....	33
<i>People v. McGranham</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 892 (2009).....	33, 43
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 213 A.D.2d 562 (2d Dept. 1995).....	23
<i>People v. Pagnotta</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 333 (1969)	29
<i>People v. Paul V.S.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 944 (1990).....	23
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 768 (2011).....	33
<i>People v. Randazzo</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 952 (1983)	40
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 47 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dept. 2008)	28
<i>People v. Rosenbloom</i> , 45 A.D.2d 794 (3d Dept. 1974)	38
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1016 (1988).....	28
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 869 (1995).....	21
<i>People v. Senisi</i> , 196 A.D.2d 376 (2d Dept. 1994)	23
<i>People v. Tichenor</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 769 (1997), <i>cert denied</i> 522 U.S. 918 (1997).....	28
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 19 (App. Term 1st Dept. 2019)	3, 29, 32
<i>People v. Traylor</i> , 210 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2009)	36
<i>People v. Urena</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 978 (Crim. Ct. Queens Co. 2016).....	30
<i>People v. Walters</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 862 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2019).....	30
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1129 (2015)	33, 42
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 58 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dept. 2008)	30, 32
<i>Rossi v. County Court of Schoharie County</i> , 31 A.D.2d 715 (3d Dept. 1968)	38
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 63 S.E.2d 57 (S.C. 1951)	36

<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 70 N.W.2d 110 (Minn. 1955)	36
<i>State v. Hazelwood</i> , 946 P.2d 875 (Alaska 1997).....	34
<i>State v. Kluttz</i> , 521 A.2d 178 (Conn. App. Ct. 1987).....	35
<i>State v. Labonte</i> , 144 A.2d 792 (Vt. 1958).....	35
<i>State v. Mollman</i> , 674 N.W.2d 22 (S.D. 2003).....	35
<i>State v. Tabigne</i> , 966 P.2d 608 (1998).....	35
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 484 P.2d 1167 (Wash. Ct. App. 1st Div. 1971)	36
<i>State v. Yarborough</i> , 930 P.2d 131 (N.M. 1996)	35
<i>Wholesale Laundry Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. New York</i> , 17 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dept. 1962), <i>aff'd</i> 12 N.Y.2d 998 (1963)	40
<i>Zakrzewska v. New School</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010).....	39

STATE STATUTES

Agriculture and Markets Law § 370	42
Municipal Home Rule Law § 6 10(1)	39
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10(2)(a)(6)	40
Municipal Home Rule Law § 11	39
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 19-190(b).....	1-4, 15, 20, 24-27, 29-31, 36-37, 39-41, 43
Penal Law § 15.00(6)	32
Penal Law § 15.05.....	32, 41-43
Penal Law § 15.05(4)	22, 38
Penal Law § 15.10.....	30, 32
Penal Law § 15.15.....	25-26, 42
Penal Law § 15.15(1)	33, 41-42
Penal Law § 15.15(2)	41-42

VTL § 1122-a	16
VTL § 1144(a)	41
VTL § 1146	3-4, 15, 20, 24-25, 27-28, 31, 37, 40-41, 43
VTL § 1146(a)	15, 29
VTL § 1146(b)(1)	29
VTL § 1146(c)(1)	1-2, 15, 29
VTL § 1146(c)(2)	15
VTL § 1146(d)	42
VTL § 1212	33, 43
VTL § 1234	41
VTL § 1640	5
VTL § 1642	5
VTL § 1642(a)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York State Department of Motor Vehicles, Summary of New York City Motor Vehicle Crashes 2014, Table 1, <i>available at</i> http://on.ny.gov/2iSmyEa	37
City of New York, Vision Zero Action Plan, 7 (2014), <i>available at</i> http://on.nyc.gov/2iSbarG	37
